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In its role as insurer of bank and savings association deposits, the FDIC promotes the publicʼs 
trust in the safety and soundness of insured depository institutions. The following financial 
highlights address the performance of the Deposit Insurance Fund. 

Deposit Insurance Fund Performance 
The DIF balance was $137.1 billion at December 31, 2024, an increase of $15.3 billion from the 
year-end 2023 balance. In 2024, DIFʼs comprehensive income totaled $15.3 billion compared 
to comprehensive loss of $ 6.4 billion in 2023. The year-over-year change of $21.7 billion was 
primarily due to a $43.0 billion decrease in provision for insurance losses, partially offset by 
$21.6 billion decrease in assessment revenue. 

Provision for insurance losses was negative $2.0 billion for 2024, compared to $41.0 billion 
for 2023. The negative $2.0 billion for 2024 was due to a reduction to estimated losses for the 
failures that occurred in 2023, whereas the $41.0 billion for 2023 primarily represented the 
initial estimated losses for last yearʼs failures. 

Assessment revenue was $11.6 billion for 2024, compared to $33.2 billion for 2023. The $21.6 
billion year-over-year decrease was primarily due to the recognition of $20.4 billion of special 
assessments in 2023. Last year, the DIF recorded a receivable for special assessments that 
represented the estimated loss arising from the full coverage of uninsured deposits pursuant 
to two separate systematic risk determinations for the resolution of Silicon Valley Bank and 
Signature Bank. 

The DIFʼs cash, cash equivalents, and U.S. Treasury (UST) investment portfolio balances 
increased by $74.1 billion during 2024 to $97.9 billion at year-end 2024, from $23.8 billion at 
year-end 2023. This increase was primarily due to recoveries from resolution of $54.2 billion 
and assessment collections of $19.2 billion. 
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ESTIMATED DIF INSURED DEPOSITS

DEPOSIT INSURANCE FUND RESERVE RATIOS
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Deposit Insurance Fund Selected Statistics
Dollars in Millions

For the years ended December 31

2024 2023 2022

Financial Results

Revenue $15,689 $35,996 $9,607

Operating Expenses 2,433 2,126 1,883

Insurance and Other Expenses  
(includes provision for losses and realized  
loss on sale of investment securities)

(2,004) 43,249 (79)

Net Income (Loss) 15,260 (9,379) 7,803

Comprehensive Income (Loss) 15,323 (6,440) 5,077

Insurance Fund Balance $137,101 $121,778 $128,218

Fund as a Percentage of Insured Deposits  
(reserve ratio)

1.25%1 1.15% 1.25%

Selected Statistics

Total DIF-Member Institutions2 4,5171 4,587 4,706

Problem Institutions 681 52 39

Total Assets of Problem Institutions $87,2861 $66,279 $47,463

Institution Failures 2 5 0

Total Assets of Failed Institutions in Year3 $5,974 $552,539 $0

Number of Active Failed Institution Receiverships 58 74 132

¹ As of September 30, 2024.

² Commercial banks and savings institutions.  Does not include U.S. insured branches of foreign banks.

³ Total Assets data are based upon the last Call Report filed by the institution prior to failure.


	2024 Annual Report
	Contents
	Mission, Vision, and Values
	Message from the
Acting Chairman
	Message from the 
Chief Financial Officer
	FDIC Divisions and Offices
	FDIC Senior Leaders
		I.	Management’s Discussion and Analysis
	Action Plan for a Safe Work Environment
	Overview
	Insurance Program
	Supervision 
	Mission Driven Banks
	Activities Related to Large and Complex 
Financial Institutions
	Depositor and Consumer Protection
	Failed Bank Resolution and Receivership Management
	Effective Management of Strategic Resources
	Information Technology Modernization

		II.	Financial Highlights
	Deposit Insurance Fund Performance 

		III.	Budget and Spending
	2024 FDIC Operating Budget
	2024 Budget and Expenditures by Program 
	Investment Spending

		IV.	Financial Section
	Deposit Insurance Fund (DIF)
	FSLIC Resolution Fund (FRF)
	Government Accountability Office Auditor’s Report
	Management’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting
	Management’s Response to the Auditor’s Report

		V.	Risk Management and Internal Controls
	Program Evaluation
	Internal Control Program – Fraud Risk Management
	Management Report on Final Actions

		VI.	Appendices
	A. Key Statistics
	B. More About the FDIC
	D. Acronyms 






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		FDIC 2024 Annual Report_Final_Review File-v508.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 29



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Skipped		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



